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CEQ will only submit a collection for 
approval by OMB under this generic 
clearance if the collections are 
voluntary; the collections are low 
burden for respondents and are low- or 
no-cost for both the respondents and the 
Federal Government; the collections are 
noncontroversial and do not raise issues 
of concern to other Federal agencies; the 
collections are targeted to the 
solicitation of opinions from 
respondents who have experience with 
a program or may have experience with 
a program in the near future; personally 
identifiable information is collected 
only to the extent necessary and is not 
retained; information gathered will be 
used only internally for general service 
improvement and program management 
purposes; information gathered will not 
be used for the purpose of substantially 
informing influential policy decisions; 
and information gathered will yield 
qualitative information. 

Title of Collection: CEQ Stakeholder 
Engagement. 

Form Numbers: None. 
Respondents/affected entities: 

Individuals and households; businesses, 
academic institutions, non-profit 
groups, and other organizations; or state, 
Tribal, local, or foreign governments. 

Respondent’s obligation to respond: 
Voluntary. 

Estimated number of respondents: 
125,000 (over three years). 

Frequency of response: Once. 
Total estimated burden: 9,000 hours 

(over three years). Burden is defined at 
5 CFR 1320.03(b). 

Total estimated cost: There are no 
annualized capital or operation and 
maintenance costs. 

Amy B. Coyle, 
Deputy General Counsel. 
[FR Doc. 2022–13200 Filed 6–17–22; 8:45 am] 
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Regulations System, Department of 
Defense (DoD). 
ACTION: Notice and request for 
comments regarding a proposed 

extension of an approved information 
collection requirement. 

SUMMARY: In compliance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, DoD 
announces the proposed extension of a 
public information collection 
requirement and seeks public comment 
on the provisions thereof. DoD invites 
comments on: whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of DoD, including whether the 
information will have practical utility; 
the accuracy of the estimate of the 
burden of the proposed information 
collection; ways to enhance the quality, 
utility, and clarity of the information to 
be collected; and ways to minimize the 
burden of the information collection on 
respondents, including the use of 
automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 
The Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) has approved this information 
collection for use through September 30, 
2022. DoD proposes that OMB extend its 
approval for use for three additional 
years beyond the current expiration 
date. 

DATES: DoD will consider all comments 
received by August 22, 2022. 
ADDRESSES: You may submit comments, 
identified by OMB Control Number 
0704–0478, using any of the following 
methods: 

Æ Federal eRulemaking Portal: 
https://www.regulations.gov. Follow the 
instructions for submitting comments. 

Æ Email: osd.dfars@mail.mil. Include 
OMB Control Number 0704–0478 in the 
subject line of the message. 

Comments received generally will be 
posted without change to https://
www.regulations.gov, including any 
personal information provided. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. 
Heather Kitchens, telephone 571–296– 
7152. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 
Title and OMB Number: Safeguarding 

Covered Defense Information, Cyber 
Incident Reporting, and Cloud 
Computing; OMB Control Number 
0704–0478. 

Affected Public: Businesses or other 
for-profit and not-for-profit institutions. 

Respondent’s Obligation: Required to 
obtain or retain benefits. 

Type of Request: Extension of a 
currently approved collection. 

Number of Respondents: 2,017. 
Responses per Respondent: 17.35, 

approximately. 
Annual Responses: 34,974. 
Average Burden per Response: 0.29 

hour. 
Annual Burden Hours: 10,071. 

Reporting Frequency: On occasion. 
Needs and Uses: Offerors and 

contractors must report cyber incidents 
on unclassified networks or information 
systems, within cloud computing 
services, and when they affect 
contractors designated as providing 
operationally critical support, as 
required by statute. 

a. The clause at DFARS 252.204– 
7012, Safeguarding Covered Defense 
Information and Cyber Incident 
Reporting, covers cyber incident 
reporting requirements for incidents 
that affect a covered contractor 
information system or the covered 
defense information residing therein, or 
that affects the contractor’s ability to 
perform the requirements of the contract 
that are designated as operationally 
critical support and identified in the 
contract. 

b. DFARS provision 252.204–7008, 
Compliance with Safeguarding Covered 
Defense Information Controls, requires 
an offeror that proposes to vary from 
any of the security controls of National 
Institute of Standards and Technology 
(NIST) Special Publication (SP) 800–171 
in effect at the time the solicitation is 
issued to submit to the contracting 
officer a written explanation of how the 
specified security control is not 
applicable or an alternative control or 
protective measure is used to achieve 
equivalent protection. 

c. DFARS provision 252.239–7009, 
Representation of Use of Cloud 
Computing, requires contractors to 
report that they ‘‘anticipate’’ or do not 
anticipate’’ utilizing cloud computing 
service in performance of the resultant 
contract. The representation will notify 
contracting officers of the applicability 
of the cloud computing requirements at 
DFARS clause 252.239–7010 of the 
contract. 

d. DFARS clause 252.239–7010, 
Cloud Computing Services, requires 
reporting of cyber incidents that occur 
when DoD is purchasing cloud 
computing services. 

These DFARS provisions and clauses 
facilitate mandatory cyber incident 
reporting requirements in accordance 
with statutory regulations. When reports 
are submitted, DoD will analyze the 
reported information for cyber threats 
and vulnerabilities in order to develop 
response measures as well as improve 
U.S. Government understanding of 
advanced cyber threat activity. In 
addition, the security requirements in 
NIST SP 800–171 are specifically 
tailored for use in protecting sensitive 
information residing in contractor 
information systems and generally 
reduce the burden placed on contractors 
by eliminating Federal-centric processes 
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and requirements. The information 
provided will inform the Department in 
assessing the overall risk to DoD 
covered defense information on 
unclassified contractor systems and 
networks. 

Jennifer D. Johnson, 
Editor/Publisher, Defense Acquisition 
Regulations System. 
[FR Doc. 2022–13233 Filed 6–17–22; 8:45 am] 
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DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
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System 
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Control Number 0704–0216] 

Information Collection Requirements; 
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AGENCY: Defense Acquisition 
Regulations System, Department of 
Defense (DoD). 

ACTION: Notice and request for 
comments regarding a proposed 
extension of an approved information 
collection requirement. 

SUMMARY: In compliance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, DoD 
announces the proposed extension of a 
public information collection 
requirement and seeks public comment 
on the provisions thereof. DoD invites 
comments on: whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of DoD, including whether the 
information will have practical utility; 
the accuracy of the estimate of the 
burden of the proposed information 
collection; ways to enhance the quality, 
utility, and clarity of the information to 
be collected; and ways to minimize the 
burden of the information collection on 
respondents, including the use of 
automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 
The Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) has approved this information 
collection for use through September 30, 
2022. DoD proposes that OMB extend its 
approval for use for three additional 
years beyond the current expiration 
date. 

DATES: DoD will consider all comments 
received by August 22, 2022. 

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments, 
identified by OMB Control Number 
0704–0216, using any of the following 
methods: 

Æ Federal eRulemaking Portal: 
https://www.regulations.gov. Follow the 
instructions for submitting comments. 

Æ Email: osd.dfars@mail.mil. Include 
OMB Control Number 0704–0216 in the 
subject line of the message. 

Comments received generally will be 
posted without change to https://
www.regulations.gov, including any 
personal information provided. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. 
David E. Johnson, telephone 202–913– 
5764. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 
Title and OMB Number: Defense 

Federal Acquisition Regulation 
Supplement (DFARS) Part 228, Bonds 
and Insurance, and related clauses at 
252.228; OMB Control Number 0704– 
0216. 

Affected Public: Businesses or other 
for-profit and not-for-profit institutions. 

Respondent’s Obligation: Required to 
obtain or retain benefits. 

Type of Request: Extension of a 
currently approved collection. 

Number of Respondents: 274. 
Responses per Respondent: 1. 
Annual Responses: 274. 
Average Burden per Response: 2 

hours, approximately. 
Annual Burden Hours: 548. 
Reporting Frequency: On occasion. 
Needs and Uses: DoD uses the 

information obtained through this 
collection to determine (1) the 
allowability of a contractor’s costs of 
providing war-hazard benefits to its 
employees; (2) the need for an 
investigation regarding an accident that 
occurs in connection with a contract; 
and (3) whether a non-Spanish 
contractor performing a service or 
construction contract in Spain has 
adequate insurance coverage. DFARS 
252.228–7000, Reimbursement for War- 
Hazard Losses, requires the contractor to 
provide notice and supporting 
documentation to the contracting officer 
regarding potential claims, open claims, 
and settlements providing war-hazard 
benefits to contractor employees. 
DFARS 252.228–7005, Accident 
Reporting and Investigation Involving 
Aircraft, Missiles, and Space Launch 
Vehicles, requires the contractor to 
report promptly to the administrative 
contracting officer all pertinent facts 
relating to each accident involving an 
aircraft, missile, or space launch vehicle 
being manufactured, modified, repaired, 
or overhauled in connection with the 
contract. DFARS 252.228–7006, 
Compliance with Spanish Laws and 
Insurance, requires the contractor to 
provide the contracting officer with a 
written representation that the 
contractor has obtained the required 

types of insurance in the minimum 
amounts specified in the clause, when 
performing a service or construction 
contract in Spain. 

Jennifer D. Johnson, 
Editor/Publisher, Defense Acquisition 
Regulations System. 
[FR Doc. 2022–13232 Filed 6–17–22; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 5001–06–P 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

Office of the Secretary 

[Docket ID: DoD–2022–OS–0032] 

Submission for OMB Review; 
Comment Request 

AGENCY: The Office of the Under 
Secretary of Defense for Personnel and 
Readiness (OUSD(P&R)), Department of 
Defense (DoD). 
ACTION: 30-Day information collection 
notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Defense 
has submitted to OMB for clearance the 
following proposal for collection of 
information under the provisions of the 
Paperwork Reduction Act. 
DATES: Consideration will be given to all 
comments received by July 21, 2022. 
ADDRESSES: Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be sent 
within 30 days of publication of this 
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ 
PRAMain. Find this particular 
information collection by selecting 
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open 
for Public Comments’’ or by using the 
search function. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Angela Duncan, 571–372–7574, whs.mc- 
alex.esd.mbx.dd-dod-information- 
collections@mail.mil. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title; Associated Form; and OMB 
Number: Family Member Travel 
Screening; DD Form 3040, DD Form 
3040–1, DD Form 3040–2, DD Form 
3040–3; OMB Control Number 0704– 
0560. 

Type of Request: Extension. 
Number of Respondents: 267,032. 
Responses per Respondent: 1. 
Annual Responses: 267,032. 
Average Burden per Response: 19 

minutes. 
Annual Burden Hours: 84,560.13. 
Needs and Uses: The DD Forms 3040, 

3040–1, 3040–2, and 3040–3, are used 
during the Family Member Travel 
Screening process when active duty 
Service members with Permanent 
Change of Station order request 
Command sponsorship for accompanied 
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